the errors were immaterial to prior periods, the 2021 financial statements were restated in accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, “Considering the Effects of Prior
Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements”, due to the significance of the out-of-period correction to the 2021 period. There
was no impact to the Company’s consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss for 2021. The correction of the error resulted in the Company adjusting its
quarterly information presented for the three months ended March 31, 2022. There was no error correction related to the fiscal year end December 31, 2022 consolidated
financial statements as included in the Company’s 2022 Annual Report on Form 10-K/A.

The following tables present the effects of the correction of the prior period error to the condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss (in thousands,
except for per share data):

   For the three months ended March 31, 2022
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss   As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   $ —   $ (1,253)   $ (1,253)
Net Loss   $ (20,791)   $ (1,253)   $ (22,044)
Basic and diluted loss per common share   $ (3.59)   $ (0.21)   $ (3.80)
Comprehensive loss   $ (20,794)   $ (1,253)   $ (22,047)

8

The following tables present the effects of the correction of the prior period error to the condensed consolidated cash flow statement (in thousands):

   For the three months ended March 31, 2022
Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement   As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Net Loss   $ (20,791)   $ (1,253)   $ (22,044)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash used in operating activities:

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   $ —   $ (1,253)   $ (1,253)
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ (13,687)   $ —   $ (13,687)

The following tables present the effects of the correction of the prior period error to the condensed consolidated statement of stockholders’ equity (in thousands):

   As of March 31, 2022
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity   As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Additional paid-in capital, December 31, 2021   $ 705,570   $ (9,007)   $ 696,563
Total stockholders’ equity, December 31, 2021   $ 51,375   $ (9,007)   $ 42,368
Net Loss   $ (20,791)   $ (1,253)   $ (22,044)
Additional paid-in capital, March 31, 2022   $ 706,433   $ (9,007)   $ 697,426
Total stockholders’ equity, March 31, 2022   $ 31,443   $ (10,260)   $ 21,183

Net Loss Per Share

Basic and diluted net loss per share is computed by dividing net loss attributable to common shareholders by the weighted-average number of shares of common stock. The
Company does not include the potential impact of dilutive securities in diluted net loss per share, as the impact of these items is anti-dilutive. Potential dilutive securities result
from outstanding restricted stock, stock options, and stock purchase warrants.

The following table sets forth the potential securities that could potentially dilute basic income/(loss) per share in the future that were not included in the computation of diluted